
 

 

O.I.H 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & DAIRYING 

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & DAIRYING  

RAJYA SABHA 

ADMITTED QUESTION NO. 409 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.12.2022 

 

“LUMPY SKIN DISEASE” 

 

409. SHRI SANJAY SINGH: 

 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & DAIRYING be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the cases of Lumpy Skin Disease (LSD) in cattle in the country were first seen in 

the year 2019; 

(b) if so, the number of such cases and vaccination done during 2019 to 2022, year-wise; 

(c) the States in which this infection has spread, the number of cattle that have died, the 

State-wise details thereof; and 

(d) the total number of cattle in the country, the State-wise details of veterinary doctors and 

hospital available in the country? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

 

 

(a) and (b): Yes, Sir. Lumpy Skin Disease was reported initially from Odisha in 

September, 2019. As gathered from the States/UTs, the details regarding number of 

cases and vaccination done during 2019 to 2022 is attached as Annexure 1. 

  (c): As gathered from States/ UTs, the requisite details are attached as Annexure 2. 

 

(d): As per the latest 20
th

 Livestock census, the cattle population in the country is 

approximately 19.34 crores. The State/UT-wise details of veterinary doctors and 

veterinary hospitals available in the country are attached as Annexure 3 and 4, 

respectively.  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure 1 

Sl. 

No. 

State/UT 2019 2020 2021 2022 

cases vaccination cases vaccinati

on 

cases vaccina

tion 

cases vaccination 

1 Gujarat - - 28 - 53 - 176094 6319005 

2 Himachal Pradesh - - - - - - 135625 351727 

3 Punjab - - - - -  174927 921615 

4 Rajasthan - - - - -  1572444 10156660 

5 Uttarakhand - - - - - - 36315 662426 

6 Madhya Pradesh - - 5842 25000 - - 30323 3271474 

7 Jammu & 

Kashmir 
- 

- 
- 

- - - 
71377 1964241 

8 Uttar Pradesh - - - - - - 110249 15764900 

9 Haryana - - 13 - - - 114838 1736348 

10 Maharashtra - - 1629 1893731 - - 350171 14060567 

11 Goa - - 1 - - - 27 21895 

12 West Bengal 302 13352 - - - - 304 3670 

13 Andhra Pradesh - - - - - - 767 105292 

14 Delhi - - - - - - 825 25067 

15 Bihar 4 20000 - - - - 799 0 

16 Tamil Nadu - - 184 - - - 170 96200 

17 Jharkhand - - 2 - - - 169 90565 

18 Karnataka  - - 4 518000 59 70000 156062 4029341 

19 Telangana - - 80 14402 - - 9030 3206369 

20 Kerala 4713 65286 575 3688 - - 4174 14230 

21 Chhattisgarh  9 14000 840 47000 0 156000 10 2474 

22 Odisha 58783 1123956 - - - - 1163 80300 

23 Assam - - 612 - - - - 0 

24 Manipur - - 7 - - - - 0 

  TOTAL 63811 1236594 9817 2501821 112 226000 2945863 62884366 

 



Annexure 2 

 

Details of death of cattle due to Lumpy Skin disease (LSD)  in the country during the year 

2022 

Sl. No. State/UT Number of animals died due to LSD 

1 Gujarat 6193 

2 Himachal Pradesh 10681 

3 Punjab 17932 

4 Rajasthan 75819 

5 Uttarakhand 919 

6 Madhya Pradesh 681 

7 Jammu & Kashmir 2698 

8 Uttar Pradesh 647 

9 Haryana 2937 

10 Maharashtra 24430 

11 Goa 1 

12 West Bengal 0 

13 Andhra Pradesh 58 

14 Delhi 0 

15 Bihar 0 

16 Tamil Nadu 0 

17 Jharkhand 0 

18 Karnataka  12244 

19 Telangana 70 

20 Kerala 50 

21 Chhattisgarh  0 

22 Odisha 6 

  TOTAL 155366 

  



ANNEXURE 3 

State/ UT -wise details of veterinary doctors 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sl. No. State/UT Number of Veterinarians 

1. Andhra Pradesh 1863 

2. Bihar 1207 

3. Chhattisgarh 712 

4. Goa 50 

5. Gujarat 656 

6. Haryana 910 

7. Himachal Pradesh 428 

8. Jammu &Kashmir 1019 

9. Jharkhand 537 

10. Karnataka 2492 

11. Kerala 1591 

12. Madhya Pradesh 1491 

13. Maharashtra 1986 

14. Odisha 1098 

15. Punjab 973 

16. Rajasthan 1983 

17. Tamil Nadu 2949 

18. Telangana 1036 

19. Uttar Pradesh 2096 

20. Uttarakhand 429 

21. West Bengal 1214 

22. Arunachal Pradesh 176 

23. Assam 824 

24. Manipur 109 

25. Meghalaya 259 

26. Mizoram 105 

27. Nagaland 149 

28. Sikkim 100 

29. Tripura 152 

30. Puducherry 23 

31. NCT Delhi 52 

32. A&N Islands 33 

33. Chandigarh 05 

34. Dadra &Nagar Haveli 00 

35. Daman & Diu 01 

36. Lakshadweep 12 

37. Ladakh 52 

 Total 28772 



ANNEXURE 4 

 
Sl.No. States / UT Veterinary Hospitals / Polyclinics 

1 Andhra Pradesh 1914 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 195 

3 Assam 517 

4 Bihar 1137 

5 Chhattisgarh 1149 

6 Goa 30 

7 Gujarat 1006 

8 Haryana 1029 

9 Himachal Pradesh 523 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1301 

11 Jharkhand 459 

12 Karnataka 3209 

13 Kerala 1146 

14 Madhya Pradesh 2646 

15 Maharashtra 4847 

16 Manipur 165 

17 Meghalaya 118 

18 Mizoram 40 

19 Nagaland 66 

20 Odisha 541 

21 Punjab 1389 

22 Rajasthan 2839 

23 Sikkim 79 

24 Tamil Nadu 2878 

25 Telangana 1017 

26 Tripura 76 

27 Uttarakhand 329 

28 Uttar Pradesh 2475 

29 West Bengal 724 

30 A&N Islands 23 

31 Chandigarh 14 

32 D&N Haveli 1 

33 Daman & Diu 2 

34 Delhi 50 

35 Lakshadweep 12 

36 Puducherry 17 

37 Ladakh 9 

 Total  33972 

 
**** 

 


